

No. 20-315

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOSE SANTOS SANCHEZ AND SONIA GONZALEZ,

Petitioners,

v.

ALEJANDRO N. MAYORKAS, SECRETARY, UNITED
STATES DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY, ET AL.,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF PROFESSORS ALAN MORRISON
AND BRIAN WOLFMAN AS AMICI CURIAE IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Mark S. Davies
Thomas M. Bondy
Sheila Baynes
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
1152 15th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005

Jennifer Keighley
Counsel of Record
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
51 West 52nd Street
New York, NY 10019
(212) 506-3584
jkeighley@orrick.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. AAO’s Decision In <i>H-G-G</i> - Warrants No <i>Chevron</i> Deference.....	4
A. AAO adjudications lack sufficient formality and transparency.....	6
1. USCIS’s initial review does not develop a full evidentiary record.....	6
2. AAO’s review of USCIS benefit determinations lacks formality and transparency.....	8
3. <i>Chevron</i> deference does not apply to AAO’s non-precedential decisions.....	13
B. The Attorney General’s rubber- stamping of AAO’s <i>H-G-G</i> - decision does not transform it into a decision warranting <i>Chevron</i> deference.....	16
1. Precedential AAO opinions are just as informal and shrouded in secrecy as non-precedential AAO opinions.....	16

2.	The Attorney General’s rubber-stamping of AAO’s decision does not otherwise warrant <i>Chevron</i> deference.	19
II.	BIA’s Adoption Of <i>H-G-G-</i> As Dicta Warrants No <i>Chevron</i> Deference.	27
A.	The BIA’s discussion of <i>H-G-G-</i> in <i>Padilla Rodriguez</i> is dicta.	28
B.	Dicta in a BIA decision warrants no <i>Chevron</i> deference.	29
	CONCLUSION.	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Matter of Al Wazzan</i> , Adopted Decision 06-0002 (AAO Jan. 12, 2005).....	25
<i>Matter of Al Wazzan</i> , 25 I. & N. Dec. 359 (AAO 2010)	25
<i>Arobelidze v. Holder</i> , 653 F.3d 513 (7th Cir. 2011).....	15
<i>Atrium Med. Ctr. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 766 F.3d 560 (6th Cir. 2014).....	22
<i>Barnhart v. Walton</i> , 535 U.S. 212 (2002).....	20, 22, 23
<i>Bhujel v. Wolf</i> , 444 F. Supp. 3d 268 (D. Mass. 2020)	26
<i>Bowen v. Am. Hosp. Ass’n</i> , 476 U.S. 610 (1986).....	17
<i>Carpio v. Holder</i> , 592 F.3d 1091 (10th Cir. 2010).....	16
<i>Cent. Va. Cmty. Coll. v. Katz</i> , 546 U.S. 356 (2006).....	28

<i>Matter of Chawathe</i> , Adopted Decision 06-0003 (AAO Jan. 11, 2006).....	25
<i>Matter of Chawathe</i> , 25 I. & N. Dec. 369 (AAO 2010)	25
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	2, 27
<i>Christensen v. Harris Cnty.</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000).....	27
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 567 U.S. 142 (2012).....	27
<i>Facebook, Inc. v. Windy City Innovations, LLC</i> , 973 F.3d 1321 (Fed. Cir. 2020)	19
<i>Fogo de Chao (Holdings) Inc. v. U.S. Dep't of Homeland Sec.</i> , 769 F.3d 1127 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	14, 15, 20
<i>Fournier v. Sebelius</i> , 718 F.3d 1110 (9th Cir. 2013).....	22
<i>Garcia-Quintero v. Gonzales</i> , 455 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2006).....	15
<i>Hall v. U.S. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 984 F.3d 825 (9th Cir. 2020).....	21

<i>Hernandez de Gutierrez v. Barr</i> , No. 19-2495, 2020 WL 5764281 (D. Minn. Sept. 28, 2020).....	24
<i>Herrera v. U.S. Citizenship and Immigr. Servs.</i> , 571 F.3d 881 (9th Cir. 2009).....	15
<i>Matter of H-G-G-</i> , 27 I. & N. Dec. 617 (AAO 2019)	2, 9, 13, 19, 28
<i>Matter of H-G-G-</i> , Adopted Decision 2019-01 (AAO July 31, 2019).....	19
<i>Immigr. & Naturalization Serv. v. Aguirre-Aguirre</i> , 526 U.S. 415 (1999).....	30
<i>Jama v. Immigr. & Customs Enf't</i> , 543 U.S. 335 (2005).....	28
<i>Kaufman v. Nielsen</i> , 896 F.3d 475 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	17
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 576 U.S. 473 (2015).....	21
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019).....	23, 24
<i>Krzalic v. Republic Title Co.</i> , 314 F.3d 875 (7th Cir. 2002).....	20
<i>Long Island Care at Home, Ltd. v. Coke</i> , 551 U.S. 158 (2007).....	3, 4, 5, 14, 19, 26, 31

<i>Mahn v. Att’y Gen. of U.S.</i> , 767 F.3d 170 (3d Cir. 2014)	15
<i>Martinez v. Holder</i> , 740 F.3d 902 (4th Cir. 2014).....	15
<i>Mayburg v. Sec’y of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 740 F.2d 100 (1st Cir. 1984)	21
<i>MCI Telecomms. Corp. v. AT&T Co.</i> , 512 U.S. 218 (1994).....	21
<i>Melgar v. Barr</i> , 379 F. Supp. 3d 783 (D. Minn. 2019)	27
<i>Menkes v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 637 F.3d 319 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	22
<i>Moreno-Gutierrez v. Napolitano</i> , 794 F. Supp. 2d 1207 (D. Colo. 2011).....	15
<i>Matter of Padilla Rodriguez</i> , 28 I. & N. Dec. 164 (BIA 2020).....	3, 27, 28, 29, 30
<i>Perez v. Cuccinelli</i> , 949 F.3d 865 (4th Cir. 2020).....	15
<i>Quinchia v. U.S. Att’y Gen.</i> , 552 F.3d 1255 (11th Cir. 2008).....	16
<i>Rotimi v. Gonzales</i> , 473 F.3d 55 (2d Cir. 2007)	15
<i>Ruiz-Del-Cid v. Holder</i> , 765 F.3d 635 (6th Cir. 2014).....	15

<i>Salleh v. Christopher</i> , 85 F.3d 689 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	17
<i>Scialabba v. Cuellar de Osorio</i> , 573 U.S. 41 (2014).....	27
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....	6
<i>Solorzano v. Mayorkas</i> , No. 19-50220, 2021 WL 365830 (5th Cir. Feb. 3, 2021).....	26
<i>Tula-Rubio v. Lynch</i> , 787 F.3d 288 (5th Cir. 2015).....	15
<i>United States v. Gonzales & Gonzales Bonds & Ins. Agency, Inc.</i> , 728 F. Supp. 2d 1077 (N.D. Cal. 2010)	8
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	2, 3, 4, 5, 14, 15, 19, 30
<i>Velasquez v. Barr</i> , 979 F.3d 572 (8th Cir. 2020).....	25, 26, 27
Statutes & Regulations	
5 U.S.C. § 557(c).....	18
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(6)(A)(i).....	28
8 U.S.C. § 1254a(f)(4)	21, 27
8 U.S.C. § 1255	21, 28, 29

8 C.F.R. § 103.2(b)(7)	6
8 C.F.R. § 103.3(a)(2)(iii)	8
8 C.F.R. § 103.3(a)(2)(iv)	8
8 C.F.R. § 103.3(b)(2)	12
8 C.F.R. § 103.3(c)	13, 16
8 C.F.R. § 103.4(a)(4)	8
8 C.F.R. § 103.4(a)(5)	8
8 C.F.R. § 245.2(a)(5)(ii)	8
8 C.F.R. § 245.6	6
8 C.F.R. § 1003.1(i)	16
8 C.F.R. § 1245.2(a)(1)	23

Other Authorities

AAO Practice Manual, https://tinyurl.com/4hew4m8w (last updated Apr. 18, 2018)	8, 9, 11, 12, 13, 14, 18
Michael Abramowicz & Maxwell Stearns, <i>Defining Dicta</i> , 57 Stan. L. Rev. 953 (2005)	28
Black's Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)	28

Stephen Breyer, <i>Judicial Review of Questions of Law and Policy</i> , 38 Admin. L. Rev. 363 (1986)	21
CIS Ombudsman, Annual Report 2013 (June 27, 2013), https://tinyurl.com/m2tewk24	10, 11
CIS Ombudsman, Annual Report 2014 (June 27, 2014), https://tinyurl.com/ccdf9nt8	10
CIS Ombudsman, Annual Report 2015 (June 29, 2015), https://tinyurl.com/t9u7tcjs	18
CIS Ombudsman, Annual Report 2017 (June 29, 2017), https://tinyurl.com/3v4zbuzh	10, 25
Jill E. Family, <i>Administrative Law Through the Lens of Immigration Law</i> , 64 Admin. L. Rev. 565 (2012).....	11
Jill E. Family, <i>Murky Immigration Law and the Challenges Facing Immigration Removal and Benefits Adjudication</i> , 31 J. Nat'l Ass'n Admin. L. Judiciary 45 (2011).....	6, 9
Kristin E. Hickman & Aaron L. Nielson, <i>Narrowing Chevron's Domain</i> , 70 Duke L.J. 931 (2021)	5

Internet Archive Wayback Machine, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, DHS/AAO/INS Decisions (Oct. 13, 2019), https://tinyurl.com/25cn286r	26
Letter from Am. Immigr. Council et al. to USCIS (Feb. 4, 2020), https://tinyurl.com/yb8edyru	6, 7
Letter from Robert C. Divine, Acting Deputy Dir., USCIS, to Prakash Khatri, CIS Ombudsman (Dec. 19, 2005), https://tinyurl.com/3jy76b67	17
Letter from Prakash Khatri, CIS Ombudsman, to Robert Divine, Acting Deputy Dir., USCIS (Dec. 6, 2005), https://tinyurl.com/3tm7j99a	9, 10, 17
Thomas W. Merrill & Kristin E. Hickman, <i>Chevron’s Domain</i> , 89 <i>Geo. L.J.</i> 833 (2001)	4, 5
Alan B. Morrison, <i>Administrative Agencies Are Just Like Legislatures and Courts—Except When They’re Not</i> , 59 <i>Admin. L. Rev.</i> 79 (2007)	5
Cass R. Sunstein, <i>Chevron Step Zero</i> , 92 <i>Va. L. Rev.</i> 187 (2006).....	4, 5
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, DHS/AAO/INS Decisions, https://tinyurl.com/9py28xb4 (last updated Oct. 1, 2019).....	16

U.S. Dep't of Justice, Executive Office for Immigration Review, Statistics Yearbook, Fiscal Year 2017, https://tinyurl.com/y8c8ted8 (last visited Mar. 1, 2021)	23
Unpublished AAO Opinion (May 3, 2011), https://tinyurl.com/4pj6ffnb	12
USCIS, AAO Decisions, Adopted AAO Decisions, https://tinyurl.com/3may9puk (last updated Jan. 27, 2021)	14, 25
USCIS, Administrative Appeals Office, Amicus Curiae (Aug. 18, 2016), https://tinyurl.com/4edv7phe	12, 13
USCIS, Adopted AAO Decisions, https://tinyurl.com/8eaf9mrv (last updated Aug. 31, 2020).....	25
USCIS, <i>Listening Session with the Administrative Appeals Office</i> (Feb. 4, 2011), https://tinyurl.com/4qvwonle	9
USCIS, Number of I-485 Applications to Register Permanent Residence or Adjust Status by Category of Admission, FY 17 (Dec. 2016), https://tinyurl.com/3jhh8jy7 ; https://tinyurl.com/jmwa4974 ; https://tinyurl.com/vvkpynbk ; https://tinyurl.com/pmym34hs	23

USCIS Organizational Chart (Dec. 1, 2020), <https://tinyurl.com/oj7ollr7>8

USCIS, *USCIS to Expand In-Person Interview Requirements for Certain Permanent Residency Applicants* (Aug. 28, 2017), <https://tinyurl.com/u4f9g5ab>7

USCIS, 7 USCIS Policy Manual, *Chapter 5—Interview Guidelines* <https://tinyurl.com/3y3gxl68> (current as of Mar. 1, 2021)7

Beth K. Zilberman, *The Non-Adversarial Fiction of Immigration Adjudication*, 2020 Wis. L. Rev. 7077, 8
